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CHAPTER 470. 

[Published Nay. 7, 1864.3 

AN ACT to annex a part pf the county of Burnett to the county of 
Douglas. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in ag-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. All of townships number forty-three, of 
ranges numbers twelve, thirteen, fourteen and fifteen 
west, in the county of Burnett, are hereby detached and 
set off from the county of Burnett, and annexed and 
attached to the county of Douglas. 

SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts conflicting 
with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 4, 1864. 

     

     

CHAPTER 480. 

[Published Nay 7, 1864.] 

AN ACT to authorize the county of Dunn to issue bonds for the 
erection of county buildings. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen- 
ate and assembly, do enact as follows : 

Booth Wantons! SECTION 1. For the purpose of aiding in the ere°. 
J°" tion of a court house and county buildings, the board 

of supervisors of the oounty of Dunn are hereby author-
ized to issue the bonds of said county of Dunn to an 
amount not exceeding the sum of twelve thousand dol-
lars, which bonds, or the proceeds thereof, shall be ap-
plied in defraying the expenses of erecting a court 
house and county buildings in the county of Dunn, and 
for no other purpose whatever. 

Denomination 	SECTION 2. Said bonds shall be of the denominations 
of bonds, inter- 
eet, where pay- of one hundred, five hundred and one thousand dollars, 
able, and how respectively, in such proportions as the board of super-dam& 

visors shall deem proper, with coupons attached for the 



GENERAL LAWS—CH. 480. 	 595 

payment of interest, at a, rate not exceeding seven per 
oentum per annum, and both principal and interest shall 
be made payable within a period not to exceed twelve 
years, at the Corn Exchange bank in the city of New 
York, and shall be executed by the chairman of the 
board of supervisors of said county, and countersigned 
by the clerk of said board, and shall have the seal of 
said county thereto affixed. 

SzarzoN 3. The board of supervisors of said county Animal tax to 

shall annually levy a tax on all the taxable property in PeY interest  
said county, sufficient to pay the interest on all the said 
bonds which at the time of levying the said tax shall 
be outstanding, and tho principal of so many of said 
bends as shall mature and become payable in each year, 
which tax shall be called the county buildings' tax, and 
shall be paid in money or in the bonds and coupons 
then due and payable ; and the said bonds and coupons covvenemmer-
whenever they shall be due and payable, shsll be receiv- eble ler tem.  
able in payment of any tax due to said county, in like 
manner as county orders. 

ElzoTrou 4. The clerk of the board of supervisors of Bleced of Wade. 

said county shall keep a faithful record of the bonds of 
said county which may be issued under the provisions 
of this act, which record shall contain a statement of the 
number of bonds issued, and to whom, and the amount 
of each, respectively, and to whom [when] they will 
mature, and the rate of interest thereof, which record' 
shall be open to the inspection of the public at any rea-
sonable hour. 

SIICTION 5. This act shall be favorably construed to attsto favoef 

effect the purposes intended to be accomplised, and is 
hereby declared a public act, and shall be printed on a fly 
leaf attached to the bonds authorized to be issued under 
the provisions hereof. 

Simms 6. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved April 4, 1864. 


